10/- each be issued as Bonus Shares and that the said shares be allotted as fully paid Ordinary Shares to the Members of the 
Company whose names appear on the Register of Members as at the close of the business on 17 April 2019 in the proportion of 40 Bonus Share for every 100 Shares held, 
that is at the rate of 40%, as a result of this action a sum of Rs. 545,295,000 (Rupees Five Hundred Forty-Five Million, Two Hundred and Ninety-Five Thousand only) out of 
the free reserves of the Company be capitalized and applied towards the issue of bonus shares.
These Bonus Shares shall rank pari pasuu as regards dividend and in all other respects with the existing Ordinary Shares of the

[...]

RESOLVED that the Authorized Capital of the Company be increased from Rs. 2,000,000,000 (Rupees Two Billion only) divided into 200,000,000 (Two Hundred Million) 
of the nominal value of Rs.10.00 (Rupees Ten each) ordinary shares to Rs. 2,500,000,000 (Rupees Two Billion, Five Hundred Million Billion only) divided into 250,000,000 
(Two Hundred and Fifty Million) of the nominal value of Rs.10.00 (Rupees Ten each) ordinary shares. and that
(a) Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby amended to read as follows: 
“V. The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 2,500,000,000 (Rupees Two Billion Five Hundred Million) divided into 250,000,000 (Two Hundred Fifty Million) shares 
of the nominal value of Rs.10.00 (Rupees Ten each) with the power to increase and reduce the capital and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several 
classes in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2017.
(b)Article 5 of the Articles of Association of the Company be and is hereby amended to read as follows:
“5. The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 2,500,000,000 (Rupees Two Billion Five Hundred Million) divided into 250,000,000 (Two Hundred Fifty Million) 
ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each with power to increase, consolidate, sub-divide, cancel, reduce or otherwise reorganize the share capital of the Company subject to the 
provisions of Section 85 and 89 of the Companies Act 2017.
 Any Other Business:

[...]

in the proportion of 40 
share for every 100 shares held, that is at the rate of 40%, to those Shareholders whose names appear in the Register of Members at the close of Business on Wednesday 
17 April 2019. as a result of this action a sum of Rs. 545,295,000 (Rupees Five Hundred Forty-Five Million, Two Hundred and Ninety-Five Thousand only) out of the free 
reserves of the Company be capitalized and applied towards the issue of bonus shares. 
Pursuant to rule 4 (v) of the Companies (Further Issue of Shares) Regulations 2018, a Certificate of free reserves has been issued by the Auditors.

[...]

The Directors of the company are interested in the business to the extent of their shareholding in the company.
ITEM 5 OF THE AGENDA
The Board of Directors' in their meeting held on 28 Mar 2019 approved the increase in authorized share capital of the company to Rs. 2,500,000,000 (Rupees Two Billion, 
Five Hundred Million Billion only) divided into 250,000,000 (Two Hundred and Fifty Million) of the nominal value of Rs.10.00 (Rupees Ten each) ordinary shares from Rs. 
2,000,000,000 (Rupees Two Billion only) divided into 200,000,000 (Two Hundred Million) of the nominal value of Rs.10.00 (Rupees Ten each) ordinary shares. The current